

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR DARNELL BERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul K. Sun, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kelly Margolis Dagger
ELLIS & WINTERS LLP
Post Office Box 33550
Raleigh, North Carolina 27636
(919) 865-7000

Counsel for Petitioner
Victor Darnell Berry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	v
CITATION OF PRIOR OPINION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
MANNER IN WHICH THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
DISCUSSION.....	12
I. WHERE THE CONVICTION UNDERLYING THE FELON IN POSSESSION CHARGE AGAINST MR. BERRY WAS SET ASIDE, THE FELON IN POSSESSION CHARGE WAS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL.....	12
A. A Conviction That Has Been Set Aside Is Not A “Conviction” For Purposes Of The Crime Of Felon In Possession Of A Firearm.....	12
B. The Plain And Unambiguous Text Of § 921(a)(20) Requires Dismissal Of Mr. Berry’s Felon In Possession Of A Firearm Charge.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED MR. BERRY’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PUT ON A DEFENSE WHEN IT LIMITED HIS ABILITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE KNOWLEDGE ELEMENT OF THE FELON IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM CHARGE.....	14
A. Mr. Berry Had A Constitutional Right To Put On A Defense, Including	

The Right To Testify In His Own Defense.....	14
B. Mr. Berry's Right To Put On A Defense Included His Right To Testify To His Understanding Of His Conviction Under The Youth Rehabilitation Act, As Relevant To The Knowledge Element Of The Felon In Possession Of A Firearm Charge.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
APPENDIX:	
Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed May 16, 2024.....	Appendix A
Judgment U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed May 16, 2024.....	Appendix B

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beecham v. United States, 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	13
Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13, 14
Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975).	14, 18
Honeycutt v. United States, 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	13, 14
McNeill v. United States, 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	13
Rehaif v. United States, 588 U.S. 225 (2019).	15-17
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987).	14
United States v. Kahoe, 134 F.3d 1230 (4th Cir. 1998).	3, 11, 14
United States v. Rubin, 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	13
Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	14, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921.	1, 4, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 922.	2, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924.	3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254.	1
District of Columbia's Youth Rehabilitation Act of 1985.	2, 3, 5-6, 11, 15, 16, 17
D.C. Code § 24-903.	16
D.C. Code § 24-906.....	16

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
----------------------	----

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23.	8
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	5, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	5, 7
